## LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

## **COMMISSION FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE BILL 2012**

## (Amendments to be proposed in Committee by Ms MIKAKOS)

- 1. Clause 3, line 20, omit "an additional Commissioner" and insert "the Commissioner for Aboriginal children and young people, or an additional Commissioner,".
- 2. Division heading preceding clause 11, omit "additional Commissioners" and insert "other Commissioners".
- 3. Heading to clause 12, omit "additional Commissioner" and insert "other Commissioners".
- 4. Clause 12, after line 1 insert—
  - "() There is to be a Commissioner for Aboriginal children and young people.
  - () The Commissioner for Aboriginal children and young people is to be appointed by the Governor in Council on the recommendation of the Minister.".
- 5. Clause 12, line 6, omit "(1)" and insert "(2) or (3)".
- 6. Clause 39, line 23, omit "services; and" and insert "services.".
- 7. Clause 39, lines 24 and 25, omit all words and expressions on these lines.